Proposed by: Administration
Attorney Review: 11/07/2021
Ports & Harbors: 11/02/2021

Vote: 6 Aye 0 Nay 0 Absent

MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA RESOLUTION NO. 21-35R

A RESOLUTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SKAGWAY, ALASKA, AMENDING PORT OF SKAGWAY TARIFF NO. 2.

WHEREAS, the Port of Skagway Tariff No. 2 was last amended in 2020 by Resolution No. 20-36R; and

WHEREAS, the Skagway Port Department wishes to update some fees and charges in the tariff document for use of the Skagway Small Boat Harbor;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Borough Assembly of the Municipality of Skagway that the Port of Skagway Tariff No. 2 is hereby amended as follows; [(strike through) indicates text to be deleted from and (bold underscore) indicates text added]:

DEFINITIONS 300

(F) PASSENGER VESSEL FEE

In addition to other tariff provisions, the terms and conditions of this item apply. Charges are assessed to passenger vessels and cruise ships using municipal facilities. See exceptions.

Vessels of 125 passengers or less capacity \$200.00 \$225.00 /vessel docking

Vessels of 126 passengers or more capacity \$1.00 per passenger

Exception No 1: When the trip covers a continuous cruise on a vessel,

one fee only applies.

Exception No. 2: Personnel traveling free are exempted.

Exception No 3: This fee shall not apply to passenger operations at

municipal facilities covered under lease or use

agreements.

(C) SECURITY PROVISIONS

The charge for providing federally mandated security shall be \$20.00 **\$30.00** per hour from 0600 to 2200. Security for hours between 2200 and 0600 shall be provided by the vessel. This charge is for one person in the security booth at the head of the transfer bridge.

(D) COMMERCIAL USE OF SMALL BOAT HARBOR

All commercial vessels, including but not limited to fishing charters and kayaks, shall pay the following rates per revenue passenger as a tariff for loading and unloading passengers at the Skagway Small Boat Harbor:

(1) \$1.96 \$2.02 from April 1, 2020 2022 through March 31, 2022 2023.

If the vessel only loads passengers at the Harbor, or only unloads passengers at the Harbor, the fee shall be as follows per passenger:

(1) \$0.98 **\$1.01** from April 1, 2020 **2022** through March 31, 2022 **2023**.

- (G) ANNUAL MOORAGE SMALL BOAT HARBOR
 - (1) \$14.40 **\$14.60** per foot from April 1, 2020 **2022** through March 31, 2022 **2023**
- (H) TRANSIENT MOORAGE SMALL BOAT HARBOR
 - (1) \$\frac{\\$0.56}{\\$0.58}\] per foot per day and \$\frac{\\$5.60}{\\$5.80}\] per foot per month from April 1, 2020 2022 through March 31, 2022 2023
- (I) LONG-TERM STORAGE SMALL BOAT HARBOR
 - (1) \$0.20 \$0.21 per square foot per month; 250 square-foot minimum
- (J) KAYAK STORAGE SMALL BOAT HARBOR
 - (1) \$7.00 **\$7.50** per month per vessel

- (L) PRESSURE WASHER
 - (1) \$25.00 \$27.00 per hour; one-hour minimum

- (N) HAUL-OUT FEE SMALL BOAT HARBOR
 - (1) Clemar/Sealift
 - (a) \$200.00 \$210.00 round-trip: from water to stands and back
 - (b) \$150.00 s155.00 round-trip: stay on trailer three hours maximum
 - (c) \$120.00 \$125.00 per hour; one-hour minimum yard move
 - (2) With flatbed truck
 - (a) \$60.00 **\$65.00** per hour; one-hour minimum
- (R) BOAT MAINTENANCE BUILDING
 - (1) Bay Rental April 1 September 30: \$30.00 \$32.00 per day
 - (2) Bay Rental October 1 March 31: \$45.00 \$48.00 per day
 - (3) Cleaning deposit: \$500.00 per rental period

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 18th day of November, 2021, by the Assembly of the Municipality of Skagway, Alaska.

ATTEST:

Steve-Burnham Jr. Borough Clerk

(SEAL)